Product Description
The BENDER IR145Y continuously monitors the insulation
resistance level of ungrounded  (floating) AC-, DC- and AC/DC
systems up to AC 300 V or DC 290 V.   The alarm set-point is
steplessly adjustable from either 1kΩ...20kΩ for the IR145Y-3..
or from 10kΩ...200kΩ for the IR145Y-4...
The device is particularly suited for AC control circuits with
extensive, directly connected rectifiers as well as for DC control

IR145Y-411 AC 24V 910 36519
IR145Y-423 DC 77-286V 910 36517
Ordering Guide
Wiring Diagram
IR145Y-...
If one of these fault indications occurs, the connections have to be
checked as possible.
For checking the measuring circuit, the BENDER A-ISOMETERs are
equipped with connection monitoring. The following fault indications are
possible:
Fault Indication Alarm LED Alarm relay
+ -
AC faults x x x
DC faults L+ x x
DC faults L- x x
Interruption       /KE  or L1/L2 o o x
o = flashing
x = continuous  indication
Page 3 of 3
1.1 - 12.3A / Sept 1997
22
20
18
16
14
12
10
8
6
4
2
0
2 4 6 8 201816141210
CE (µF)
t (sek.)
RF = 200 kΩ
RF = 0...40 kΩ
Measuring Time
CE system leakage capacitance
RF insulation fault resistance
t measuring time
A1 A2 L1 L2 KA LT1 LT2 PT
KE 11 12 14 21 22 24
ON
ALARM
TEST
RESET
RESET/-
kΩ
20010
Power On LED
+
-
~
Alarm LEDs, illuminate when the
insulation value falls below the pre-set
response value and in case of
interrruption of the connecting leads
       /KE or L1/L2.
combined test and reset button
short-time pressing (<1sek.) = Reset
long-time pressing (>2sek.) = Test
Potentiometer for the adjustment
of the response value RALARM
DIP-switch for the selection of the
operating principle of the alarm relay
and the latching properties in case of
fault alarm
without fault memory
Alarm relay in
N/C operation
with fault memory
Alarm relay in